
INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
AEQUALIS™ PERFORM+ GLENOID

IFU-7077 Rev. B
ENGLISH

IMPORTANT: The manufacturer recommends that all personnel responsible for handling and implanting the devices read 
and understand this information before use. The implantation of a joint prosthesis and its associated implants requires 
knowledge of anatomy, biomechanics and reconstructive surgery of the musculo-skeletal system and may be performed 
only by a qualified surgeon. The surgeon must operate in accordance with current information on the state of scientific 
progress and the art of surgery. The patient must be properly informed about the device and the information contained in 
the present instructions for use.

Caution: The Federal (United States) Law restricts this device to sale, distribution and use by or on the order of a physician.

1. Description:
The Tornier shoulder prostheses are non-constrained prostheses used in the total replacement of the glenohumeral 
articulation.
The Aequalis™ PerFORM+ glenoids are made up of two models:
• CortiLoc™ pegged glenoid
• Keeled glenoid

The Aequalis™ PerFORM+ glenoids are intended to replace the glenoid part of the scapulohumeral joint as part of a total 
anatomical shoulder prosthesis.

The Aequalis™ PerFORM+ glenoids must be associated with a Tornier humeral component.

Combinations of glenoid / humeral components:
Recommendations about how to size the humeral head / glenoid sizes are specified in the table below:

Aequalis* or Simpliciti*

Humeral Head 
Size

37 x 13.5
39 x 14
41 x 15

43 x 16
36 x 17

48 x 18
50 x 16
50 x 19

52 x 19
52 x 23
54 x 23
54 x 27

PerFORM+
glenoid size

Small Medium Large Extra-Large

Affiniti*

Humeral Head 
Size

40 44
48

52 56

PerFORM+
glenoid size

Small Medium Large Extra-Large

Ascend*

Humeral Head 
Size

38
40
42

44
46

48
50

52
54

PerFORM+
glenoid size

Small Medium Large Extra-Large

*Not all models are available in all geographies.

Ancillary instruments are also provided for the implantation of the prosthesis:

• Trial pieces for testing implantation during the surgery,
• Instruments for the assembly and proper implanting of the prosthesis.

For a more detailed description of the implants and their utilization, please refer to the technical documentation, or contact 
your Tornier representative. It is essential to implant the Tornier shoulder prostheses with the Tornier instrumentation 
specifically designed for this purpose. Tornier implants must be assembled using Tornier components defined as being 
compatible with one another. The selection of the appropriate implants can be made by using the recommendations of 
the surgical technique and the trial pieces and templates supplied with the instrumentation.

Symbols can be used to identify some implants (labelling or marking). They are defined as follows:

L = Left R = Right
S = Small M = Medium
L = Large XL = Extra Large

2. Materials:
The glenoid implant is made of ultra-high molecular weight polyethylene (UHMWPE) in accordance with ISO 5834-2 and 
contains a radiolucent wire made of cobalt chromium (CoCr) in accordance with ISO 5832-7.

3. Intended Use:
The Tornier shoulder prostheses are intended for replacement of the shoulder joint to reduce pain and improve shoulder 
mobility in comparison with preoperative status.

4. Indications for Use
Prosthetic replacement with this device (Aequalis PerFORM+ glenoid component + humeral component) may be 
indicated to relieve severe pain or significant disability caused by:

• Degenerative pathologies: arthrosis, rheumatoid arthrosis, post traumatic arthrosis. 
• Primary and secondary necrosis of the humeral head
• Displaced -4part upper humeral fracture
• Humeral head fracture
• Other pathologies where arthrodesis or resectional arthroplasty of the humeral head are not acceptable
• Revisions when other treatments or devices have failed

The Aequalis PerFORM+ glenoids are intended for cemented use only.
The Aequalis monobloc stem is cemented use
The Aequalis Press-Fit is for uncemented use

5. Known-contraindications to date: 
• Systemic Infection
• Fever and / or local inflammation
• Rapid joint destruction or bone resorption apparent on roentgenograms
• Evaluation of sedimentation rate unexplained by other disease, elevation of WBC count
• Distant foci of infection from genitourinary, pulmonary, skin and other sites, dental focus infection that may cause 

haematogenous spread to the implant site.
• Use of this implant is contraindicated in the presence of significant injury to the upper brachial plexus
• Poor quality and / or insufficient quantity of glenoid bone stock (pre- or intraoperative glenoid fracture)
• Non-functional deltoid or external rotator muscles
• Important and non-repairable rupture of the rotator cuff
• Neuromuscular disease (e.g. joint neuropathy)
• Known allergy to one of the materials
• Patient pregnancy

6. Side-effects and possible complications:
• Dislocation
• Component loosening
• Component breakage
• Component wear
• Component migration
• Bone resorption
• Poor bone regrowth
• Overtension of the soft tissues
• Bone conflict
• Postoperative pain
• Nerve or tissue lesion
• Infection or any other event that could follow surgery (pulmonary embolism, heart attack, etc)
• Iatrogenic fracture and traumatic fracture below the humeral component
• Possible metal sensitivity
• In case of arthroplasty after fracture: malunion, non-union
• After a revision: all events cited above are at a greater risk of occurring
• Some complications and side effects could result from lack of awareness of the precautions for use mentioned in this 

instruction for use.

7. Warnings and Cautions:
This product is provided sterile in an undamaged package and is for ONE TIME USE ONLY. If either the implant or the 
package appears damaged, expiration date has been exceeded or if the sterility is questioned for any reason, the implant 
should not be used. DO NOT clean, re-sterilize or reuse as this may damage or compromise performance of the devices 
and may expose patient to risk of transmitting infectious diseases.

MRI WARNING:
This product has not been evaluated for safety and compatibility in the MR environment.  They have not been tested for 
heating, migration, or image artifact in the MR environment. The safety of the Tornier products in the MR environment is 
unknown. Scanning a patient who has this device may result in patient injury.

THE FOLLOWING SITUATIONS THREATEN THE SUCCESS OF THE SHOULDER REPLACEMENT IMPLANT:

• sport activity or high activity level
• people likely to fall
• alcoholism or drug abuse
• inability of the patient to follow the surgeon’s recommendations and the physical therapy program.

Preoperatively:
The surgeon must be fully conversant with all the aspects of the surgical technique and know the indications and contra-
indications of this type of implant. The surgeon must have acquainted himself before the operation with the specific 
operative technique of the product which is available from the manufacturer. As part of the pre-operative examination, the 
surgeon must check that no biological, biomechanical or other factors are present that will affect the correct conduct of the 
operation and the postoperative period. It is recommended to assess glenoid wear and orientation as well as the presence 
of osteophutes on x-rays and / or CT scan views. The surgeon must also check that the quality of the bone is satisfactory 
enough to support the implantation. An appropriate range of sizes must be available at the time of the operation.

Intraoperatively:
During the preparation of the glenoid, it is not recommended to ream to the trabecular (spongy) bone because of the 
limited osseous stock. Aggressive milling must be avoided to prevent glenoid fracture.

At the time of implantation, the prosthetic lower surface of the glenoid implant must be in contact with the bone glenoid 
surface to ensure fixation of the implant. It is recommended to use fluid cement as well as a syringe to introduce the 
cement into the holes intended to receive the pegs of CortiLoc™ glenoids.

The correct selection of the type and size of the implant and positioning of the implant is extremely important for the 
patient.

The use of trial pieces allows the surgeon to check the proper contact between the bone glenoid surface and the future 
implant.

The prostheses must not be used if their functional surfaces have been damaged or have undergone shock, abrasion or 
other deterioration.

The geometry of the implant must not be modified. In case of revision, special care must be taken not to damage the 
components that are not removed.

Postoperatively:
The surgeon must inform patients about:

• precautions to take in daily life to guarantee maximum implant survival 
• the fact that their weight and level of activity can affect the life span of the prosthesis
• It is not recommended to use physiotherapy devices transmitting electrical or acoustic energy (ultrasounds) near the 

implant
• It is recommended that a regular postoperative follow-up is undertaken to detect early signs of wear, loosening of the 

prosthesis, etc., and to consider the action to be taken. Normal wear of the implant in respect of the state of knowledge 
at the time of its design cannot in any way be considered to constitute a dysfunction or deterioration in the charac-
teristics of the implant. A suitable rehabilitation program must be designed and implemented specific to the patient.

8. Storage and Handling:
Implants must be stored in their original sealed packaging. The storage place must be away from humidity. Implants must 
not be exposed to direct sunlight, ionizing radiation, extreme temperatures nor particular contamination. Implants must be 
handled with care to preserve the integrity of the packaging.

9. Packaging and Sterilization:
The implants are supplied sterile (gamma radiation). The expiration date for sterilization and integrity of the packaging 
must be checked.

An implant whose packaging is open or damaged or whose expiration date has passed must not be used.

Every precaution must be taken to ensure sterility when opening the packaging of the implant and during implantation.

Ancillary instruments may be supplied sterile.

For handling and sterilization of non-sterile ancillary instruments, refer to the ancillary instruments instructions. The x-ray 
templates are supplied non-sterile and should not be sterilized.

For any other information regarding the ancillary instruments, refer to the instructions provided for this purpose.

10. Implant Retrieval and Handling:
In case of retrieval of the implant from the patient, the retrieved implant should be handled according to appropriate and 
validated hospital procedures.

LIMITED WARRANTY
Tornier, Inc. warrants that this product meets the manufacturer’s specifications and is free from manufacturing defects at 
the time of delivery. This warranty specifically excludes defects resulting from misuse, abuse or improper handling of the 
product subsequent to receipt by the purchaser. Tornier, Inc. does not warrant the outcome of the surgical procedure.

SYMBOLS

FRANÇAIS

IMPORTANT : Le fabricant recommande que tout le personnel chargé de la manipulation et de l’implantation des 
dispositifs lise et comprenne ces informations avant utilisation. La mise en place d’une prothèse articulaire et des 
éventuels implants associés nécessite des connaissances de l’anatomie, de la biomécanique, de la chirurgie réparatrice 
de l’appareil locomoteur et ne peut être réalisée que par un chirurgien qualifié. Ce chirurgien doit pratiquer en fonction des 
données actuelles d’avancement de la science et de l’art chirurgical. Il est tenu de communiquer à son patient toutes les 
informations concernant ce dispositif et contenues dans la présente notice.

Attention : Selon la Loi Fédérale (Etats-Unis), ces dispositifs sont uniquement autorisés à être vendus, distribués et utilisés 
par ou sur l’ordre d’un médecin.

1. Description :
Les prothèses d’épaule Tornier sont des prothèses non contraintes utilisées en remplacement total de l’articulation gléno-
humérale.
Les glènes PerFORM+ Aequalis™ sont composées de deux modèles :
• Glène à plots CortiLoc™
• Glène à quille

Les glènes PerFORM+ Aequalis™ sont destinées à remplacer le versant glénoïdien de l’articulation scapulo-humérale 
dans les indications de prothèse totale d’épaule anatomique.

Les glènes PerFORM+ Aequalis™ doivent être associées à un composant huméral Tornier.

Combinaisons des composants glénoïdiens/huméraux :
Le tableau ci-dessous précise les combinaisons de taille de calotte humérale/glène recommandées :

Aequalis* ou Simpliciti*

Taille de la 
calottehumérale

37 x 13,5
39 x 14
41 x 15

43 x 16
36 x 17

48 x 18
50 x 16
50 x 19

52 x 19
52 x 23
54 x 23
54 x 27

Taille de la glène 
PerFORM+

Petit Moyen Grand Très grand

Affiniti*

Taille de la calotte 
humérale

40 44
48

52 56

Taille de la glène 
PerFORM+

S M L XL

Ascend*

Taille de la calotte 
humérale

38
40
42

44
46

48
50

52
54

Taille de la glène 
PerFORM+

S M L XL

*Tous les modèles ne sont pas homologués dans tous les pays..

Des ancillaires auxiliaires sont également fournis pour l’implantation de la prothèse :

• Pièces d’essai pour essais d’implantation au cours de l’intervention chirurgicale,
• Instruments pour l’assemblage et la pose correcte de la prothèse.

Pour obtenir un descriptif plus détaillé des implants et de leur utilisation, veuillez vous référer à la documentation 
technique ou contacter votre représentant de la Société Tornier. Il est impératif d’implanter les prothèses d’épaule 
Tornier en utilisant l’instrumentation Tornier spécifiquement conçue à cet effet. Les implants Tornier doivent être 
assemblés avec des éléments Tornier définis comme étant compatibles entre eux. Le choix des implants définitifs 
se fait grâce aux recommandations sur la technique opératoire, aux pièces d’essai fournis avec l’instrumentation.

Pour l’identification de certains implants (marquage ou étiquetage) les symboles ci-dessous peuvent être utilisés. Leur 
signification est la suivante :

L = Left = Gauche R = Right  = Droit
S = Small = Petit M = Medium = Moyen
L = Large  = Grand XL = Extra-Large = Très Grand

2. Matériaux :
L’implant glénoïdien est fait en polyéthylène à très haut poids moléculaire très élevé (UHMWPE) conformément à la norme 
ISO 5834-2 et contient un fil radio-opaque en chrome cobalt conformément à la norme ISO 5832-7.

3. Utilisation prévue :
Les prothèses d’épaule Tornier sont destinées à remplacer l’articulation de l’épaule afin de réduire la douleur et d’améliorer 
la mobilité articulaire de l’épaule par rapport à l’état pré-opératoire.

4. Indications d’utilisation
Le remplacement de l’articulation avec ce dispositif (Glène Aequalis PerFORM+ + composant huméral) est indiqué pour 
soulager les douleurs ou les handicaps importants causés par :

• Des pathologies dégénératives : arthrose, arthrose rhumatoïde, arthrose post-traumatique. 
• Une nécrose  primaire et secondaire de la tête humérale
• La fracture de l’extrémité supérieure de l’humérus à 4 fragments déplacés
• La fracture de la tête humérale
• Les autres pathologies pour lesquelles l’arthrodèse ou l’arthroplastie avec résection de la tête humérale ne sont pas 

envisageable
• Les révisions lorsque les autres traitements ou dispositifs ont échoué

Les glènes PerFORM+ Aequalis sont uniquement destinées à un usage cimenté. 
La tige monobloc Aequalis est à usage cimenté 
Le blocage Aequalis est à usage non cimenté

5. Contre-indications connues à ce jour :
• Infection systémique
• Fièvre et/ou inflammation locale 
• Destruction rapide de l’articulation ou résorption osseuse constatée sur les radiographies.
• Élévation de la vitesse de sédimentation n’étant pas en relation avec une autre maladie, augmentation du nombre de 

globules blancs.
• Foyers d’infection à distance génito-urinaire, pulmonaire, cutané et dans d’autres zones ou foyer d’infection dentaire 

pouvant entraîner une dispersion hématogène vers le site prothétique.
• L’utilisation de cet implant est contre-indiquée en cas de blessure grave au niveau du plexus brachial supérieur.
• Os de mauvaise qualité et/ou capital osseux insuffisant (fracture glénoïde pré- ou per-opératoire)
• Deltoïde ou muscles rotateurs externes non opérationnels
• Rupture importante et non-réparable de la coiffe des rotateurs
• Maladie neuromusculaire (ex. : neuropathie des articulations)
• Allergie connue à l’un des matériaux
• Femme enceinte

6. Effets secondaires et complications possibles :
• Luxation
• Dessellement du composant 
• Rupture du composant
• Usure du composant
• Migration du composant
• Résorption osseuse
• Mauvaise reconstruction osseuse
• Surtension des parties molles
• Conflit osseux
• Douleur postopératoire
• Lésion nerveuse ou tissulaire
• Infection ou tout autre événement qui pourrait suivre l’intervention chirurgicale (embolie pulmonaire, crise cardiaque, 

etc.)
• Fracture iatrogène et fracture traumatique en-dessous du composant huméral
• Possibilité de réaction au métal
• Pour arthroplastie après fracture : cals vicieux, absence de soudure
• Après une chirurgie correctrice : tous les événements cités ci-dessus sont plus à risque de survenir
• Certains effets secondaires et complications pourraient résulter d’une ignorance des précautions d’emploi 

mentionnées dans ces instructions d’utilisation.

7. Précautions d’emploi :
Ce produit est fourni stérile dans un emballage intact ; il est à USAGE UNIQUE. Si l’implant ou l’emballage semble 
endommagé, si la date de péremption a été dépassée ou si la stérilité fait l’objet de doutes pour une raison quelconque, 
l’implant ne doit pas être utilisé. NE PAS nettoyer, re-stériliser ou réutiliser car cela peut endommager ou compromettre le 
fonctionnement des dispositifs et exposer le patient à un risque de transmission de maladies infectieuses.

MISE EN GARDE CONCERNANT L’IRM : 
La sécurité du produit dans l’environnement de RM et sa compatibilité avec celui-ci n’ont pas été évaluées.  Le produit 
n’a pas fait l’objet de tests de chaleur, de migration ou d’artéfact d’image dans l’environnement de RM.  La sécurité des 
produits Tornier dans l’environnement de RM est inconnue.  Soumettre un patient portant ce dispositif à une IRM peut 
entraîner des blessures.

LES SITUATIONS SUIVANTES NUISENT AU SUCCÈS DE LA MISE EN PLACE D’UN IMPLANT DE REMPLACEMENT 
DE L’ÉPAULE :

• activité sportive ou niveau d’activité élevé
• personnes susceptibles de faire une chute
• alcoolisme ou usage de drogue
• incapacité du patient à suivre les recommandations du chirurgien et le programme de rééducation.

Avant l’opération :
Le chirurgien doit maîtriser parfaitement tous les aspects de la technique chirurgicale et connaître les indications et 
les contre-indications de ce type d’implant. Il doit avoir pris connaissance, avant l’opération, de la technique de pose 
spécifique du produit, disponible auprès du fabricant. Dans le cadre d’un bilan pré-opératoire, le chirurgien doit vérifier 
qu’aucun facteur d’origine biologique, biomécanique ou autre ne viendra affecter le bon déroulement de l’opération et de 
ses suites. Il est recommandé d’évaluer l’usure et l’orientation de la glène ainsi que la présence d’ostéophytes détectée 
sur les clichés de radiographie et/ou scanner. Le chirurgien doit également vérifier que la qualité de l’os est suffisamment 
satisfaisante pour supporter l’implantation. Un éventail adéquat tailles doit être disponible au moment de l’opération.

Durant l’opération :
Lors de la préparation de la glène, il est déconseillé d’aléser l’os trabéculaire (spongieux) à cause du stock osseux limité. 
Un fraisage agressif doit être évité pour prévenir une fracture de la glène.

Lors de l’implantation, la surface prothétique inférieure de l’implant glénoïdien doit être en contact avec la surface glénoïde 
de l’os pour assurer la fixation de l’implant. Il est recommandé d’utiliser du ciment fluide ainsi qu’une seringue pour 
introduire le ciment dans les trous destinés à recevoir les plots de glènes CortiLoc™.

La sélection correcte du type et de la taille de l’implant adaptés au patient, ainsi que le positionnement de l’implant, sont 
extrêmement importants.

L’utilisation de pièces d’essai permet au chirurgien de vérifier le bon contact entre la surface glénoïde de l’os et le futur 
implant.

Les prothèses ne doivent pas être utilisées si leurs surfaces fonctionnelles ont subi des dommages, chocs, abrasions ou 
autres détériorations.

La géométrie de l’implant ne doit pas être modifiée. En cas d’intervention correctrice, un soin particulier doit être pris pour 
ne pas endommager les composants qui ne sont pas retirés.

Après l’opération :
Le chirurgien doit informer le patient sur :

• les précautions à prendre dans sa vie quotidienne afin de garantir la survie maximale de l’implant ; 
• l’influence de son poids et son niveau d’activité sur la longévité de la prothèse.
• Il est déconseillé d’utiliser des appareils de physiothérapie qui transmettent de l’énergie électrique ou acoustique 

(ultrasons) près de l’implant
• Il est recommandé d’effectuer un contrôle postopératoire régulier pour mettre en évidence les signes précoces d’usure, 

de descellement prothétique, etc., et de considérer les mesures à prendre. L’usure normale de l’implant selon l’état des 
connaissances au moment de la conception ne peut en aucun cas être considérée comme un dysfonctionnement ou 
une altération de ses caractéristiques. Un programme de rééducation adapté doit être mis en œuvre spécifiquement 
pour le patient.

8. Stockage et manipulation :
Les implants doivent être conservés dans leur emballage original scellé. Le stockage doit s’effectuer à l’abri de l’humidité. 
Les implants ne doivent pas être exposés à la lumière solaire directe, aux rayonnements ionisants, à des températures 
extrêmes ou à une contamination particulaire. Les implants doivent être manipulés avec soin afin de préserver l’intégrité 
de l’emballage.

9. Emballage et stérilisation :
Les implants sont stérilisés au rayonnement gamma. La date de péremption de la stérilisation et l’intégrité de l’emballage 
doivent être vérifiées.

Un implant dont l’emballage est ouvert, endommagé ou dont la date de péremption est dépassée ne doit pas être utilisé.

Toute précaution d’asepsie doit être prise lors de l’ouverture de l’emballage stérile de l’implant et lors de la pose.

Les ancillaires peuvent être livrés stériles.

Pour le traitement et la stérilisation des ancillaires non stériles, se référer à la notice correspondante. Les calques sont livrés 
non-stériles et ne doivent pas être stérilisés.

Pour toute autre information liée ancillaires, se référer à la notice d’instructions prévue à cet effet.

10. Retrait et manipulation de l’implant :
En cas de retrait de l’implant hors du corps du patient, l’implant retiré doit être manipulé selon les procédures hospitalières 
appropriées et validées.

GARANTIE LIMITÉE
Tornier, Inc. garantit que ce produit est conforme aux spécifications du fabricant et est exempt de défauts de fabrication 
au moment de la livraison. Cette garantie exclut spécifiquement les défauts résultant d’une mauvaise utilisation, d’abus 
ou d’une mauvaise manipulation du produit après sa réception par l’acheteur. Tornier, Inc. ne garantit pas le résultat de 
la procédure chirurgicale.

SYMBOLES

DEUTSCH

WICHTIG: Nach Empfehlung des Herstellers sollten alle Mitarbeiter, die für den Umgang mit den Implantaten und deren 
Implantation zuständig sind, diese Informationen vor der Verwendung gelesen und verstanden haben. Die Impantation 
der Gelenkprothese und der damit verbundenen Implantate erfordert Kenntnis der Anatomie, der Biomechanik und 
der operativen Korrektur des Bewegungsapparates. Sie darf deshalb nur von einem qualifizierten Chirurgen ausgeführt 
werden, der entsprechend dem aktuellen Stand der Wissenschaft und der chirurgischen Kenntnisse arbeitet. Er muss 
dem Patienten alle Informationen zu dieser Prothese, die in dieser Gebrauchsanweisung enthalten sind, geben.

Vorsicht: Gemäß US-Bundesgesetz darf dieses Medizinprodukt nur von einem Arzt oder im Auftrag eines Arztes verkauft, 
vertrieben und verwendet werden.

1. Beschreibung:
Die Tornier-Schulterendoprothesen sind unverblockte Endoprothesen, die für den kompletten Ersatz des glenohumeralen 
Gelenks vorgesehen sind.
Die Aequalis™ PerFORM+ Glenoide sind in zwei Modellen erhältlich:
• CortiLoc™ Glenoid
• Kiel-Glenoid

Die Aequalis™ PerFORM+ Glenoide sind für den Ersatz der Glenoidkomponente des skapulohumeralen Gelenks als Teil 
einer vollständigen anatomischen Schulterendoprothese vorgesehen.

Die Aequalis™ PerFORM+ Glenoide müssen in Verbindung mit einer Tornier Humeralkomponente eingesetzt werden.

Kombinationen von Glenoid/Humeralkomponenten:
Empfehlungen zur Wahl der richtigen Humeruskopf- / Glenoid-Größen sind in der folgenden Tabelle aufgeführt:

Aequalis* oder Simpliciti*

Größe des 
Humeruskopfes

37 x 13,5
39 x 14
41 x 15

43 x 16
36 x 17

48 x 18
50 x 16
50 x 19

52 x 19
52 x 23
54 x 23
54 x 27

PerFORM+
Glenoidgröße

Klein Mittel Groß Extra groß

Affiniti*

Größe des 
Humeruskopfes

40 44
48

52 56

PerFORM+
Glenoidgröße

Klein Mittel Groß Extra groß

Ascend*

Größe des 
Humeruskopfes

38
40
42

44
46

48
50

52
54

PerFORM+
Glenoidgröße

Klein Mittel Groß Extra groß

*Nicht alle Modelle sind in allen Regionen erhältlich.

Zur korrekten Implantation der Endoprothese werden folgende Instrumente mitgeliefert:

• Probeteile für Anpassproben während der Operation,
• Instrumente zum Zusammenfügen und zur korrekten Implantation der Prothese.

Eine genauere Beschreibung der Implantate ist in der technischen Dokumentation enthalten oder kann bei Ihrem 
Tornier-Vertreter angefragt werden. Es ist wichtig, dass die Tornier-Schulterendoprothesen mit den Tornier-Instrumenten 
implantiert werden, die speziell für diesen Zweck entwickelt wurden. Tornier-Implantate müssen aus Tornier-Komponenten 
zusammengesetzt werden, die miteinander kompatibel sind. Die Auswahl der geeigneten Implantate wird anhand der 
Empfehlungen der Operationstechnik und mit Hilfe der in der Instrumentierung mitgelieferten Probeteile und Schablonen 
getroffen.

Zur Kennzeichnung einiger Implantate (Markierung oder Etikettierung) benutzt man Symbole. Sie werden folgendermaßen 
definiert:

L = Links R = Rechts
S = Klein M = Mittel
L = Groß XL = Extra groß

2. Materialien:
Das Glenoidimplantat besteht aus ultrahochmolekularem Polyethylen (UHMWPE) gemäß ISO 5834-2 und enthält einen 
röntgenstrahlendurchlässigen Draht aus Kobaltchrom (CoCr) gemäß ISO 5832-7.

3. Verwendungszweck:
Tornier-Schulterprothesen sind als Ersatzschultergelenk vorgesehen, um Schmerzen zu reduzieren und die Mobilität der 
Schulter im Vergleich zum präoperativen Status zu verbessern.

4. Anwendungsgebiet
Prothetischer Ersatz mit dieser Vorrichtung (Aequalis PerFORM+ Glenoidkomponente + Humeruskomponente) kann 
angezeigt sein, um starke Schmerzen oder eine erhebliche Behinderung aufgrund folgender Ursachen zu mildern:

• Degenerative Gelenkerkrankungen: Arthrose, rheumatoide Arthritis, posttraumatische Arthritis. 
• Primäre und sekundäre Nekrose des Humeruskopfes
• Dislozierte -4Segment-Fraktur des oberen Humerus
• Humeruskopffraktur
• Sonstige Erkrankungen, bei denen eine Arthrodese oder Resektionsarthroplastik des Humeruskopfes nicht vertretbar ist
• Revisionen, wenn andere Behandlungen oder Vorrichtungen nicht erfolgreich waren

Die Aequalis PerFORM+ Glenoide sind nur für den zementierten Gebrauch vorgesehen. 
Der Aequalis Monobloc-Schaft ist für den zementierten Gebrauch vorgesehen 
Der Aequalis Press-Fit ist für den zementfreien Gebrauch vorgesehen

5. Bisherige bekannte Kontraindikationen:
• Systemische Infektion
• Fieber und/oder lokale Entzündung
• Auf dem Röntgenbild sichtbare rasche Gelenkzerstörung oder Knochenresorption
• Ermittlung einer Blutkörperchensenkungsgeschwindigkeit, die nicht mit einer anderen Erkrankung erklärt werden kann, 

Erhöhung der Leukozytenzahl
• Entfernte Entzündungsherde des Urogenitaltrakts, der Atemwege, der Haut oder sonstiger Stellen, dentale 

Entzündungsherde, die sich hämatogen zum Implantationssitus ausbreiten können.
• Die Verwendung dieses Implantats ist kontraindiziert, wenn eine signifikante Verletzung des oberen Plexus brachialis 

vorliegt.
• Knochen von instabiler Qualität und/oder unzureichende Knochensubstanz (Glenoidfraktur vor oder während der 

Operation)
• Funktionsuntüchtige Deltoideus- oder äußere Rotatorenmuskulatur
• Signifikante oder irreparable Ruptur der Rotatorenmanschette
• Neuromuskuläre Erkrankung (z. B. neuropathische Gelenkleiden)
• Bekannte Allergie gegen eines der Materialien
• Schwangerschaft

6. Nebenwirkungen und mögliche Komplikationen:
• Luxation
• Lockerung der Komponenten
• Bruch der Komponenten
• Komponentenverschleiß
• Komponentenmigration
• Knochenresorption
• Schlechte Knochenheilung
• Überdehnung des Weichgewebes
• Knochenprobleme
• Postoperative Schmerzen
• Nerven- oder Gewebeläsion
• Infektion oder irgendein anderes Ereignis, das auf die Operation folgen könnte (Lungenembolie, Herzinfarkt usw.)
• Iatrogene oder traumatische Frakturen unter der Humeruskomponente
• Mögliche empfindliche Reaktion auf das Metall
• Im Falle einer Schulterarthroplastik nach einer Fraktur: Fehlverwachsung, Pseudarthrose
• Nach einer Revision: alle oben aufgeführten Ereignisse treten mit einem höheren Risiko auf.
• Einige Komplikationen und Nebenwirkungen könnten auf das Nichtbeachten der Vorsichtsmaßnahmen, die in dieser 

Gebrauchsanweisung aufgeführt sind, zurückzuführen sein.

7. Vorsichtsmaßnahmen:
Dieses Produkt wird steril verpackt geliefert und ist für den EINMALGEBRAUCH bestimmt. Sollte das Implantat oder die 
Verpackung beschädigt, das Verfallsdatum abgelaufen oder die Sterilität aus irgendeinem Grund in Frage gestellt sein, 
sollte das Implantat nicht verwendet werden. NICHT reinigen, resterilisieren oder wiederverwenden, da es ansonsten zu 
einer Beeinträchtigung der Leistungsfähigkeit der Produkte kommen kann und die Patienten der Gefahr der Übertragung 
von Infektionskrankheiten ausgesetzt sein können.

MRT-WARNHINWEIS: 
Dieses Produkt ist bisher nicht auf Sicherheit und Kompatibilität im MR-Umfeld überprüft worden.  Es wurden noch 
keine Tests hinsichtlich Erhitzung, Migration oder des Auftretens von Bildartefakten im MR-Umfeld durchgeführt.  Das 
Sicherheitsprofil der Tornier-Produkte im MR-Umfeld ist unbekannt.  Eine MRT-Aufnahme eines Patienten mit diesem 
Implantat kann zu einer Verletzung des Patienten führen.
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DER ERFOLG DER IMPLANTATION EINER SCHULTERENDOPROTHESE KANN BEEINTRÄCHTIGT WERDEN DURCH:

• sportliche Aktivität oder hohes Maß an Bewegung
• Sturzneigung
• Alkohol- oder Drogenkonsum
• Unfähigkeit des Patienten, die Empfehlungen des Chirurgen und das Rehabilitationsprogramm einzuhalten

Vor der Operation:
Der Chirurg muss mit allen Aspekten der Operationstechnik vollkommen vertraut und sich der Indikationen und 
Kontraindikationen für diesen Implantattyp bewusst sein. Der Chirurg muss sich vor der Operation mit der genauen 
Implantationstechnik für das Produkt, die vom Hersteller bezogen werden kann, vertraut gemacht haben. Im Rahmen 
einer präoperativen Risikobilanz muss der Chirurg sicherstellen, dass kein biologischer, biomechanischer oder anderer 
Faktor vorliegt, der nachteiligen Einfluss auf den guten Verlauf der Operation und deren Erfolg haben kann. Es wird 
empfohlen, den Glenoidverschleiß und die Glenoidausrichtung sowie die Anwesenheit von Osteophyten mittels eines 
Röntgenbilds und/oder CT-Bilds zu überprüfen. Der Chirurg muss auch prüfen, ob die Knochenqualität ausreicht, um das 
Implantat zu tragen. Eine angemessene Auswahl bestimmter Prothesengrößen muss bei der Operation zur Verfügung 
stehen.

Während der Operation:
Während der Vorbereitung des Glenoids wird es wegen begrenzter Knochensubstanz nicht empfohlen, den trabekulären 
(spongiösen) Knochen auszufräsen. Energisches Fräsen ist zu vermeiden, um einen Glenoidbruch zu verhindern.

Bei der Implantation muss die untere Oberfläche des Glenoidimplantats mit der Oberfläche des Schultergelenks in 
Kontakt sein, um eine sichere Fixierung des Implantats zu gewährleisten. Die Verwendung von flüssigem Zement und 
einer Spritze wird empfohlen, um den Zement in die Löcher zu füllen, die für das Einsetzen der Stifte des CortiLoc™-
Glenoids vorgesehen sind.

Die Wahl des korrekten Modells und der richtigen Größe des Implantats sowie die korrekte Positionierung ist von größter 
Wichtigkeit für den Patienten.

Der Gebrauch von Probeteilen erlaubt dem Chirurgen, den korrekten Kontakt zwischen der Oberfläche des 
Schultergelenks und dem zukünftigen Implantat zu überprüfen.

Prothesen, deren funktionelle Oberflächen durch Stöße, Abrieb oder sonstige Einwirkungen beschädigt sind, dürfen nicht 
verwendet werden.

Die Geometrie des Implantats darf nicht verändert werden. Im Falle der Revision muss besonders darauf geachtet werden, 
die verbleibenden Komponenten nicht zu beschädigen.

Nach der Operation:
Der Chirurg muss die Patienten über folgende Punkte informieren:

• Vorsichtsmaßnahmen im Alltag zur Gewährleistung der maximalen Lebensdauer des Implantats
• Die Tatsache, dass ihr Gewicht und ihr Aktivitätsgrad die Lebensdauer des Implantats beeinflussen können
• Die Verwendung von Physiotherapievorrichtungen, die in der Nähe des Implantats elektrische oder akustische Energie 

(Ultraschall) übertragen, wird nicht empfohlen.
• Eine regelmäßige postoperative Kontrolle ist zu empfehlen, damit der Chirurg frühzeitig Anzeichen von Abnutzung, 

Lockerung der Prothese usw. entdecken und die entsprechenden Gegenmaßnahmen einleiten kann. Die normale 
Abnutzung des Implantats entsprechend dem Kenntnisstand zum Zeitpunkt seiner Entwicklung kann keinesfalls 
als Fehlfunktion oder Veränderung der Eigenschaften des Implantats betrachtet werden. Ein angepasstes 
Heilgymnastikprogramm muss speziell für den Patienten festgesetzt und durchgeführt werden.

8. Lagerung und Handhabung:
Die Implantate müssen in ihrer verschlossenen Originalverpackung aufbewahrt werden. Sie müssen an einem trockenen 
Ort gelagert werden. Die Implantate dürfen nicht dem direkten Sonnenlicht, ionisierenden Strahlungen, Extremtempera-
turen oder einer Partikelkontamination ausgesetzt werden. Die Implantate sind sorgfältig zu handhaben, um die Verpack-
ung intakt zu halten.

9. Verpackung und Sterilisation:
Die Implantate werden steril geliefert (durch Gammastrahlen sterilisiert). Die Gültigkeitsdauer der Sterilisation und Un-
versehrtheit der Verpackung sind zu überprüfen.

Implantate, deren Verpackung geöffnet oder beschädigt ist oder deren Verfallsdatum abgelaufen ist, dürfen nicht ver-
wendet werden.

Die Asepsisvorsichtsmaßnahmen beim Öffnen der sterilen Implantatverpackung und bei der Implantation sind zu 
beachten.

Die Instrumente zur Implantation der Implantate können steril geliefert werden. Informationen zur Behandlung und Ster-
ilisierung nicht steriler Hilfsinstrumente finden Sie in der Gebrauchsanweisung zur Verwendung der Hilfsinstrumente. Die 
Röntgenschablonen werden nicht steril geliefert und sollten nicht sterilisiert werden.

Alle weiteren Informationen über die Hilfsinstrumente zur Implantation der Implantate finden Sie in der hierzu vorgeseh-
enen Gebrauchsanweisung.

10. Explantierung und Explantathandhabung:
Bei einer Explantation muss das entfernte Implantat gemäß den entsprechenden und im Krankenhaus gültigen Verfahren 
behandelt werden.

EINGESCHRÄNKTE GARANTIE
Tornier, Inc. gewährleistet, dass dieses Produkt der Leistungsbeschreibung des Herstellers entspricht und bei der Liefer-
ung keine Fertigungsfehler aufweist. Diese Garantie schließt Mängel, die auf falsche oder missbräuchliche Anwendung 
oder unsachgemäße Handhabung des Produkts nach Erhalt durch den Käufer zurückzuführen sind, ausdrücklich aus. Für 
das Ergebnis des chirurgischen Eingriffs übernimmt Tornier, Inc. keine Garantie.
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IMPORTANTE: El fabricante recomienda que todo el personal encargado de la manipulación e implantación de los 
dispositivos lea y comprenda esta información antes de utilizar las prótesis. La colocación de la prótesis articular y de 
los eventuales implantes asociados precisa de conocimientos de anatomía, de biomecánica, de cirugía reparadora 
del aparato musculoesquelético y solo puede realizarla un cirujano cualificado. El cirujano deberá proceder según la 
información más reciente sobre avances científicos y quirúrgicos. Se recomienda comunicar al paciente toda información 
contenida en este folleto de instrucciones relativa a este dispositivo.

Atención: Las leyes federales (Estados Unidos) limitan la venta, distribución y uso de este dispositivo a médicos o bajo 
prescripción facultativa.

1. Descripción:
Las prótesis de hombro Tornier son prótesis no constreñidas que se usan para la sustitución total de la articulación 
glenohumeral.
Los glenoideos Aequalis™ PerFORM+ se componen de dos modelos:
• Glenoideo con tetones CortiLoc™
• Glenoideo con quilla

Los glenoideos Aequalis™ PerFORM+ están indicados para sustituir la parte glenoidea de la articulación escapulohumeral 
en una prótesis total anatómica de hombro.

Los glenoideos Aequalis™ PerFORM+ deben asociarse con un componente humeral de Tornier.

Combinaciones de componentes humerales/glenoideos:
En la tabla que figura a continuación se ofrecen recomendaciones para elegir el tamaño de la cabeza humeral/tamaños 
de glenoideo:

Aequalis* o Simpliciti*

Tamaño de 
cabeza humeral

37 x 13,5
39 x 14
41 x 15

43 x 16
36 x 17

48 x 18
50 x 16
50 x 19

52 x 19
52 x 23
54 x 23
54 x 27

Tamaño de 
glenoideo 
PerFORM+

Pequeño Mediano Grande Extragrande

Affiniti*

Tamaño de 
cabeza humeral

40 44
48

52 56

Tamaño de 
glenoideo 
PerFORM+

Pequeño Mediano Grande Extragrande

Ascend*

Tamaño de 
cabeza humeral

38
40
42

44
46

48
50

52
54

Tamaño de 
glenoideo 
PerFORM+

Pequeño Mediano Grande Extragrande

*No todos los modelos están disponibles en todos los puntos geográficos. 

También se proporciona instrumental auxiliar para la implantación de la prótesis:

• Piezas de ensayo para realizar pruebas de implantación durante la intervención quirúrgica,
• Instrumental para el montaje y la implantación correcta de la prótesis. 

Para obtener una descripción más detallada sobre los implantes y su uso, consulte la documentación técnica o póngase 
en contacto con el representante de Tornier de su zona. Es fundamental implantar las prótesis de hombro de Tornier 
con el instrumental de Tornier diseñado específicamente para ese fin. Los implantes de Tornier deben ensamblarse con 
componentes de Tornier compatibles. La elección de los implantes definitivos puede guiarse por las recomendaciones de 
la técnica quirúrgica y las piezas y plantillas de prueba suministradas con el instrumental. 

Algunos implantes podrían ir identificados (marcaje o etiquetado) mediante símbolos. Serían los siguientes:

L = Izquierdo R = Derecho 
S = Pequeño M = Mediano
L = Grande XL = Extragrande

2. Materiales:
El implante glenoideo está elaborado con polietileno de peso molecular ultraelevado (UHMWPE) de acuerdo con la ISO 
5834-2 y contiene un alambre radiotransparente elaborado con cobalto-cromo (CoCr) de acuerdo con la ISO 5832-7.

3. Uso previsto:
Las prótesis de hombro de Tornier está indicadas para la sustitución de la articulación del hombro al objeto de reducir el 
dolor y mejorar la movilidad del hombro respecto al estado preoperatorio.

4. Indicaciones de uso
La sustitución protésica con este dispositivo (componente glenoideo Aequalis PerFORM+ + componente humeral) podría 
estar indicada para aliviar dolor intenso o discapacidad importante provocada por:

• Enfermedades degenerativas: artrosis, artrosis reumatoide, artrosis postraumática. 
• Necrosis primaria y secundaria de la cabeza humeral
• Fractura humeral proximal en cuatro fragmentos desplazada
• Fractura de la cabeza humeral
• Otras enfermedades donde la artrodesis o la artroplastia reseccional de la cabeza humeral no sean aceptables.
• Revisiones cuando otros tratamientos o dispositivos han fracasado

Los glenoideos Aequalis PerFORM+ están indicados solo para uso cementado. 
El vástago monobloc Aequalis es para uso cementado. 
Aequalis para ajuste a presión es para uso sin cemento.

5. Contraindicaciones conocidas hasta la fecha: 
• Infección sistémica
• Fiebre y/o inflamación local
• Destrucción rápida de la articulación o resorción ósea constatada en radiografía
• Elevación de la velocidad de sedimentación que no se explique a través de otra enfermedad, elevación del número 

de glóbulos blancos.
• Infecciones genitourinarias, pulmonares, cutáneas o de otras partes, infección con foco dental que pueden conllevar 

una dispersión hematógena hacia el punto protésico.
• El uso de este implante está contraindicado en caso de lesión significativa en el plexo braquial proximal
• Reserva ósea glenoidea de calidad deficiente y/o cantidad insuficiente (fractura glenoidea pre o intraoperatoria)
• Músculos rotadores deltoides o externos no funcionales
• Rotura importante y no reparable del manguito rotador
• Enfermedad neuromuscular (por ejemplo, una neuropatía de la articulación)
• Alergia conocida a uno de los materiales
• Embarazo

6. Efectos secundarios y complicaciones eventuales:
• Luxación
• Aflojamiento de componente
• Rotura de componente
• Desgaste de componente
• Migración de componente
• Resorción del hueso
• Regeneración ósea deficiente
• Sobretensión de los tejidos blandos
• Conflicto óseo
• Dolor posoperatorio
• Lesión de nervio o tejido
• Infección o cualquier otro acontecimiento que pueda producirse tras la cirugía (embolia pulmonar, infarto de miocardio, 

etc.).
• Fractura iatrogénica y fractura traumática por debajo del componente humeral
• Posible sensibilidad al metal
• En caso de artroplastia después de fractura: consolidación defectuosa, seudoartrosis
• Tras una revisión: todos los acontecimientos mencionados tienen más riesgo de suceder
• Algunas complicaciones y efectos secundarios pueden derivarse de la falta de conocimiento de las precauciones de 

uso mencionadas en estas instrucciones de uso.

7. Advertencias y precauciones:
Este producto se suministra estéril en un envase sin desperfectos y es DE UN SOLO USO. Si el implante o el envase 
presentaran desperfectos, hubiera expirado la caducidad o la esterilidad quedara comprometida por cualquier motivo, no 
deberá utilizarse el implante. NO lo limpie ni lo vuelva a esterilizar ni a usar, ya que ello puede ocasionar daños o afectar 
el rendimiento de los dispositivos y puede exponer al paciente al riesgo de transmisión de enfermedades infecciosas.

ADVERTENCIA SOBRE IRM: 
No se ha evaluado la seguridad y la compatibilidad de este producto en el entorno de las resonancias magnéticas.  No se 
han sometido a pruebas de calentamiento, migración o artificio de imagen en el entorno de las resonancias magnéticas.  
Se desconoce la seguridad de los productos Tornier en el entorno de las resonancias magnéticas.  Realizar estudios por 
imágenes a los pacientes que tengan este dispositivo puede provocarles lesiones.

LAS SITUACIONES SIGUIENTES AMENAZAN EL ÉXITO DE LA COLOCACIÓN DE UN IMPLANTE DE SUSTITUCIÓN 
DE HOMBRO:

• actividad deportiva o nivel de actividad elevado
• personas propensas a sufrir caídas
• alcoholismo o consumo de drogas
• incapacidad del paciente para seguir las recomendaciones del cirujano y cumplir el programa de rehabilitación.

Preoperatorio:
El cirujano deberá conocer perfectamente todos los aspectos de la técnica quirúrgica, las indicaciones y las 
contraindicaciones de este tipo de implantes. Antes de la intervención, el cirujano deberá estudiar la técnica de operación 
específica del producto, que podrá conseguir del fabricante del producto. En el marco del examen preoperatorio, el 
cirujano deberá comprobar que no existe ningún factor de origen biológico, biomecánico u otro que pueda perjudicar el 
resultado de la intervención y el periodo posoperatorio. Se recomienda evaluar el desgaste y la orientación del glenoideo, 
así como la presencia de osteofitos en radiografías o TC. El cirujano también deberá comprobar que la calidad ósea es 
suficiente para permitir la colocación del implante. Un juego de tallas adecuado deberá estar preparado en el momento 
de la intervención.

Intraoperatorio:
Durante la preparación del glenoideo, no se recomienda escariar el hueso trabecular (esponjoso) debido a las reservas 
óseas limitadas. Debe evitarse un fresado agresivo para evitar una fractura glenoidea.

En el momento de la implantación, la superficie protésica inferior del implante glenoideo deberá estar en contacto con 
la superficie glenoidea ósea para garantizar la fijación del implante. Se recomienda usar cemento líquido, así como una 
jeringa para introducir el cemento en los orificios donde se alojarán los tetones de los glenoideos CortiLoc™.

La elección correcta del tipo y tamaño de implante, así como la colocación del mismo, son sumamente importantes 
para el paciente.

El uso de piezas de ensayo permite al cirujano comprobar si hay un contacto adecuado entre la superficie glenoidea del 
hueso y el futuro implante.

Las prótesis no deben utilizarse si sus superficies funcionales han sufrido algún daño, golpe, abrasión o cualquier otro 
tipo de desperfecto.

No se debe modificar la geometría del implante. En caso de revisión, deberá ponerse especial cuidado en no dañar los 
componentes que no vayan a ser retirados.

Posoperatorio:
El cirujano deberá informar a sus pacientes sobre:

• las precauciones a observar en su vida diaria para garantizar la máxima supervivencia del implante.
• que su peso y su nivel de actividad pueden influir sobre la vida útil de la prótesis.
• No se recomienda el uso de dispositivos de fisioterapia que transmitan energía eléctrica o acústica (ultrasonidos) 

cerca del implante
• Se recomienda efectuar un control posoperatorio regular que permita detectar la aparición de signos de desgaste, 

de aflojamiento protésico y considerar las medidas oportunas a tomar. Un desgaste normal del implante según los 
conocimientos existentes en el momento de su diseño nunca será considerado como una disfunción o un deterioro de 
las características del implante. Deberá establecerse un programa de rehabilitación adaptado que el paciente deberá 
llevar a cabo.

8. Manipulación y almacenamiento:
Los implantes deben almacenarse dentro de su embalaje original precintado. Deben estar almacenados en un lugar 
seco. Los implantes no deben exponerse a la luz directa del sol, a radiaciones ionizantes, a temperaturas extremas ni a 
contaminación por partículas. Los implantes deben manipularse con cuidado para preservar la integridad del embalaje.

9. Embalaje y esterilización:
Los implantes se suministran estériles (radiación gamma). Es necesario comprobar la fecha de caducidad de la esteril-
ización e inspeccionar el envase.

No deben utilizarse implantes cuyo embalaje esté abierto o dañado o que estén caducados.

Deberán tomarse todas las precauciones necesarias para asegurar la esterilidad del implante al abrir su envase y en el 
momento de colocarlo.

El instrumental podría suministrarse esterilizado.

Consulte las instrucciones del instrumental auxiliar para saber cómo manipular y esterilizar el instrumental auxiliar no 
esterilizado. Las plantillas de radiografía se suministran sin esterilizar y no deben esterilizarse.

Para obtener más información sobre el instrumental auxiliar, consulte las instrucciones correspondientes.

10. Retirada y manipulación del implante:
En caso de retirada del implante del paciente, el implante recuperado deberá manipularse conforme a los procedimientos 
hospitalarios adecuados y aprobados.

GARANTÍA LIMITADA
Tornier, Inc. garantiza que este producto cumple con las especificaciones del fabricante y que no presenta defectos de 
fabricación en el momento de su entrega. Esta garantía excluye específicamente aquellos defectos que resulten del mal 
uso, abuso o manipulación incorrecta del producto una vez que el comprador lo haya recibido. Tornier, Inc. no garantiza 
el resultado final del procedimiento quirúrgico.

SÍMBOLOS

ITALIANO

IMPORTANTE: Il fabbricante raccomanda a tutto il personale incaricato della manipolazione e dell’impianto dei dispositivi 
di leggere e comprendere queste informazioni prima dell’uso. L’impianto di una protesi articolare e dei relativi impianti 
richiede la conoscenza dell’anatomia, della biomeccanica e della tecnica di chirurgia ricostruttiva del sistema muscolo-
scheletrico e deve essere eseguito solo da un chirurgo qualificato. Il chirurgo deve operare in funzione dello stato dell’arte 
della scienza e della tecnica chirurgica. Il paziente deve ricevere tutte le informazioni che riguardano il dispositivo e anche 
quelle contenute nelle presenti istruzioni.

Attenzione: La legge federale degli Stati Uniti limita la vendita, la distribuzione e l’uso di questo dispositivo ai soli medici 
o su prescrizione medica.

1. Descrizione:
Le protesi della spalla Tornier sono dispositivi non vincolati utilizzati nella sostituzione totale dell’articolazione gleno-
omerale.
La protesi glenoidea Aequalis™ PerFORM+ è disponibile in due modelli:
• Glena con peg CortiLoc™
• Glena a chiglia

La protesi glenoidea Aequalis™ PerFORM+ è stata progettata per sostituire la componente glenoidea dell’articolazione 
scapolo-omerale nell’ambito di una protesi totale anatomica della spalla.

La protesi glenoidea Aequalis™ PerFORM+ deve essere associata alla protesi omerale Tornier.

Combinazioni di protesi glenoidea/protesi omerale:
Nella tabella seguente sono riportate le indicazioni per scegliere la misura della glena in base alle dimensioni della testa 
omerale:

Aequalis* o Simpliciti*

Dimensione della 
testa omerale

37 x 13,5
39 x 14
41 x 15

43 x 16
36 x 17

48 x 18
50 x 16
50 x 19

52 x 19
52 x 23
54 x 23
54 x 27

Misura della glena 
PerFORM+

Small (S) Medium (M) Large (L) Extra-Large (XL)

Affiniti*

Dimensione della 
testa omerale

40 44
48

52 56

Misura della glena 
PerFORM+

Small (S) Medium (M) Large (L) Extra-Large (XL)

Ascend*

Dimensione della 
testa omerale

38
40
42

44
46

48
50

52
54

Misura della glena 
PerFORM+

Small (S) Medium (M) Large (L) Extra-Large (XL)

* Non tutti i modelli sono disponibili in tutte le aree geografiche.

La dotazione comprende anche gli strumenti ausiliari per l’impianto della protesi:

• Componenti di prova per testare l’impianto durante l’intervento chirurgico
• Strumenti per l’assemblaggio e il corretto impianto della protesi.

Per maggiori dettagli sugli impianti e sul loro utilizzo, fare riferimento alla documentazione tecnica oppure rivolgersi al 
proprio rappresentante Tornier. È importante impiantare le protesi della spalla Tornier con la strumentazione Tornier 
specificamente progettata per questo scopo. Gli impianti Tornier devono essere assemblati utilizzando componenti 
Tornier compatibili tra di loro. La scelta dell’impianto più appropriato al singolo caso si basa sulle raccomandazioni della 
tecnica chirurgica, sui componenti di prova e sui lucidi forniti con lo strumentario. 

Alcuni impianti (etichettatura o marcatura) possono essere identificati con l’ausilio dei seguenti simboli:

L = sinistra R = destra
S = Small M = Medium
L = Large XL = Extra Large

2. Materiali:
L’impianto glenoideo è realizzato in polietilene ad altissimo peso molecolare (UHMWPE), così come prescritto dalla norma 
ISO 5834-2 e contiene un filo radiotrasparente in lega di cobalto-cromo (CoCr), in accordo con la norma ISO 5832-7.

3. Uso previsto:
Le protesi della spalla Tornier sono progettate per la sostituzione dell’articolazione della spalla in modo da ridurre il dolore 
e migliorare la mobilità della spalla rispetto alla situazione preoperatoria.

4. Indicazioni
La sostituzione protesica con questo dispositivo (protesi glenoidea + protesi omerale Aequalis PerFORM+) può essere 
indicata per alleviare il dolore intenso o una grave disabilità causata da:

• Patologie degenerative: artrosi, artrite reumatoide, artrosi post-traumatica. 
• Necrosi primaria e secondaria della testa omerale
• Frattura scomposta a quattro frammenti dell’epifisi prossimale dell’omero
• Frattura della testa omerale
• Altre patologie in cui l’artrodesi o l’artroplastica di resezione della testa omerale non siano praticabili
• Revisioni secondarie al fallimento di altre terapie o dispositivi

La protesi glenoidea Aequalis PerFORM+ deve essere utilizzata solo con cemento. 
Lo stelo monoblocco Aequalis è destinato ad applicazioni cementate 
Aequalis Press-Fit è destinato ad applicazioni non cementate

5. Controindicazioni ad oggi note:
• Infezione sistemica
• Febbre e/o infiammazioni locali
• Distruzione rapida dell’articolazione o riassorbimento osseo evidenziati alle radiografie
• Innalzamento della velocità di eritrosedimentazione non correlato ad altre patologie, aumento dei globuli bianchi
• Focolai distali di infezione (apparato genito-urinario, polmone, cute, ecc., ascesso dentale) che possono diffondersi 

per via ematogena al sito d’impianto
• L’uso di quest’impianto è controindicato in presenza di una lesione significativa al plesso brachiale superiore
• Qualità scadente e/o insufficiente della massa ossea glenoidea (frattura della glenoide durante la fase pre- o 

intraoperatoria)
• Non funzionalità dei muscoli rotatori esterni o deltoidi
• Rottura importante e non riparabile della cuffia dei rotatori
• Malattia neuromuscolare (ad esempio, neuropatia articolare)
• Allergia nota a uno dei materiali
• Gravidanza

6. Effetti collaterali e possibili complicazioni:
• Dislocazione
• Allentamento del componente
• Rottura del componente
• Usura del componente
• Migrazione del componente
• Riassorbimento dell’osso
• Scarsa ricrescita dell’osso
• Eccessiva tensione dei tessuti molli
• Conflitto osseo
• Dolore postoperatorio
• Lesione a carico dei tessuti o dei nervi
• Infezione o qualunque altro evento che potrebbe essere secondario all’intervento chirurgico (embolia polmonare, 

infarto, ecc.)
• Frattura iatrogena e traumatica inferiormente alla componente omerale
• Possibile sensibilità ai metalli
• In caso di artroplastica secondaria a frattura: fusione inadeguata, mancata fusione
• Secondaria a revisione: aumenta il rischio di insorgenza di tutti gli eventi sopracitati
• Alcune complicazioni ed effetti collaterali potrebbero derivare da mancata conoscenza delle precauzioni per l’uso 

riportate nelle istruzioni per l’uso.

7. Avvertenze e precauzioni:
Questo prodotto è fornito in condizioni sterili in confezione integra ed è ESCLUSIVAMENTE MONOUSO. Non utilizzare il 
prodotto se l’impianto o la confezione appaiono danneggiati, se la data di scadenza è stata superata o se la sterilità non è 
più garantita per qualsivoglia motivo. NON pulire, risterilizzare o riutilizzare il prodotto in quanto ciò potrebbe danneggiare o 
compromettere le prestazioni del dispositivo ed esporre il paziente al rischio di trasmissione di malattie infettive.

AVVERTENZE PER L’ESECUZIONE DI RMN:
La sicurezza e la compatibilità di questo prodotto non sono ancora state valutate in un ambiente di RM.  Esse non 
sono ancora state testate su riscaldamento, migrazione o presenza di artefatti nell’immagine in un ambiente di RM.  La 
sicurezza dei prodotti Tornier in ambiente di RM non è nota.  La scansione può causare lesioni al paziente che presenta 
questo dispositivo.
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TORNIER, INC.
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Fax: (952) 236-4007

REP. CE:
TORNIER SAS
161, rue Lavoisier
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SERIAL NUMBER

CATALOG NUMBER

DO NOT RESTERILIZE

CAUTION, CONSULT ACCOMPANYING
DOCUMENTS

CONSULT INSTRUCTIONS
FOR USE

DO NOT USE IF PACKAGE
IS DAMAGED

REF

SN

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
OF THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITYEC      REP

STERILIZE

DO NOT REUSE

NOT MADE WITH
NATURAL RUBBER LATEX

LATEX

CE MARK &
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER
OF NOTIFIED BODY

0086

CAUTION: FEDERAL LAW
(USA) RESTRICTS THIS
DEVICE TO SALE BY OR
ORDER OF A PHYSICIAN

Rx Only

MANUFACTURER

USE BY DATE

STERILE R
STERILISED USING 
IRRADIATION

SERIENNUMMER
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NICHT RESTERILISIEREN

ACHTUNG, BEGLEITDOKUMENTE
BEACHTEN
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BEACHTEN
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EC      REP

STERILIZE
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MARCA CE Y NÚMERO DE
IDENTIFICACIÓN DEL
ORGANISMO NOTIFICADOR
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CAUTION: FEDERAL LAW
(USA) RESTRICTS THIS
DEVICE TO SALE BY OR
ORDER OF A PHYSICIAN

Rx Only

HERSTELLER
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STERILE R
STERILISATION DURCH 
BESTRAHLUNG

NUMÉRO DE SÉRIE

RÉFÉRENCE DU CATALOGUE

NE PAS RESTÉRILISER

ATTENTION, CONSULTER LES 
DOCUMENTS  D'ACCOMPAGNEMENT
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L'EMBALLAGE EST
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Rx Only
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INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
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STERILIZE
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NEDERLANDS

BELANGRIJK: De fabrikant adviseert dat alle medewerkers die belast zijn met de manipulatie en implantatie van de 
prothese, vóór gebruik deze informatie lezen. Plaatsing van een gewrichtsprothese vereist kennis van de anatomie, de 
biomechanica en de reconstructiechirurgie van het bewegingsapparaat, en kan slechts worden uitgevoerd door een 
gekwalificeerd chirurg. De chirurg dient te handelen volgens de actuele wetenschappelijke en chirurgische ontwikkelingen. 
Hij is verplicht aan zijn patiënt alle informatie over het hulpmiddel uit deze gebruiksaanwijzing door te geven.

NB: Volgens de federale wetgeving van de Verenigde Staten mag deze prothese uitsluitend worden verkocht, 
gedistribueerd en gebruikt door of in opdracht van een arts.

1. Beschrijving:
De Tornier-schouderprotheses zijn ‘non-constrained’ protheses die gebruikt worden bij de totale vervanging van het 
schoudergewricht.
De Aequalis™ PerFORM+-glenoïden bestaan uit twee modellen:
• CortiLoc™-glenoïd (vast)
• Glenoïd (gekanteld)

De Aequalis™ PerFORM+-glenoïden zijn bedoeld als vervanging van het glenoïdale gedeelte van het scapulohumerale 
gewricht bij een totale anatomische schouderprothese.

De Aequalis™ PerFORM+-glenoïden moeten gekoppeld zijn aan een humerale component van Tornier.

Combinaties van glenoïdale/humerale componenten:
Aanbevelingen voor het meten van de humeruskop/de afmetingen van het glenoïd staan vermeld in de onderstaande 
tabel:

Aequalis* of Simpliciti*

Humeruskop 
maatnemer

37 x 13,5
39 x 14
41 x 15

43 x 16
36 x 17

48 x 18
50 x 16
50 x 19

52 x 19
52 x 23
54 x 23
54 x 27

Maat PerFORM+-
glenoïd

Klein Medium Groot Extra groot

Affiniti*

Humeruskop 
maatnemer

40 44
48

52 56

Maat PerFORM+-
glenoïd

Klein Medium Groot Extra groot

Ascend*

Humeruskop 
maatnemer

38
40
42

44
46

48
50

52
54

Maat PerFORM+-
glenoïd

Klein Medium Groot Extra groot

* Niet alle modellen zijn in alle landen verkrijgbaar.

Hulpinstrumenten voor de implantatie van de prothese worden meegeleverd:

• teststukken voor het testen van de plaatsing tijdens de operatie,
• instrumenten voor de correcte montage en implantatie van de prothese. 

Voor een nadere beschrijving van de implantaten wordt u verwezen naar de technische documentatie of naar uw Tornier-
vertegenwoordiger. Het is van essentieel belang dat de schouderprotheses van Tornier worden geïmplanteerd met 
het speciaal door Tornier hiervoor ontwikkelde instrumentarium. De gewrichtsprothesen van Tornier dienen te worden 
samengesteld uit compatibele componenten. De keuze van de definitieve implantaten wordt gemaakt aan de hand van 
de aanbevelingen voor de operatietechniek, de teststukken en modelkopieën die bij de instrumenten worden geleverd.

Voor de beschrijving van sommige implantaten (opschrift of etiketten) worden symbolen gebruikt. Deze zijn als volgt 
gedefinieerd:

L = Links R = Rechts
S = Klein M = Medium
L = Groot XL = Extra groot

2. Materialen:
Het glenoïdimplantaat is gemaakt van polyethyleen van een hoog moleculair gewicht (UHMWPE) volgens ISO-norm 
5834-2. Het bevat een radiolucente draad die gemaakt is van kobalt-chroom (CoCr) volgens ISO 5832-7.

3. Beoogd gebruik:
De schouderprotheses van Tornier zijn bedoeld ter vervanging van het schoudergewricht, om pijn te verminderen en de 
mobiliteit van de schouder te verbeteren ten opzichte van de pre-operatieve status.

4. Gebruiksaanwijzing
Prothetische vervanging door dit instrument (glenoïdale en humerale component Aequalis PerFORM+) kan geïndiceerd 
worden voor de verlichting van hevige pijn of zware handicaps die zijn veroorzaakt door:

• degeneratieve pathologieën: artrose, reumatoïde artrose, post-traumatische artrose. 
• primaire en secundaire necrose van de humeruskop
• verplaatste vierdelige fractuur van het bovenste humerusdeel
• fractuur humeruskop
• andere pathologieën waarbij artrodese of excisie-artroplastie van de humeruskop niet acceptabel zijn
• revisies als andere behandelingen of instrumenten niet hebben gewerkt 

De Aequalis PerFORM+-glenoïden zijn uitsluitend bedoeld voor gecementeerd gebruik. 
De steel van de Aequalis monobloc is voor gecementeerd gebruik 
De Aequalis Press-Fit is voor niet-gecementeerd gebruik

5. Tot nu toe bekende contra-indicaties:
• systemische infectie
• koorts en/of plaatselijke ontsteking
• snelle afbouw van de articulatie of botabsorptie waargenomen op röntgenfoto›s
• verhoogde bezinkingssnelheid die niet in relatie staat met een andere ziekte, verhoogd aantal witte bloedcellen
• genito-urinaire infecties, longinfecties, huidinfecties, tand- of andere infecties die hematogene verspreiding naar het 

prothetisch gebied tot gevolg kunnen hebben
• het gebruik van dit implantaat is contra-geïndiceerd bij aanwezigheid van significant letsel van het bovenste deel van 

de brachiale plexus
• slechte kwaliteit of onvoldoende kwantiteit van de glenoïdale botvoorraad (pre- of intra-operatieve glenoïdfractuur)
• niet-functionerende deltaspier of externe rotatoren
• ernstige en onherstelbare ruptuur van het rotatorenmanchet
• neuromusculaire ziekte (bv. gewrichtsneuropathie).
• bekende allergie voor een van de gebruikte materialen
• zwangerschap

6. Nevenwerkingen en mogelijke complicaties:
• dislocatie
• loslaten van componenten
• breken van componenten
• slijtage van componenten
• migratie van componenten
• botresorptie
• slechte botregeneratie
• overbelasting van de weke delen
• conflict tussen botten
• postoperatieve pijn
• zenuw- of weefselbeschadiging
• of een andere mogelijke gebeurtenis na een operatieve ingreep (longembolie, hartaanval, enz.)
• iatrogene fractuur en traumatische fractuur onder de humerale component
• mogelijke metaalallergie
• in geval van artroplastie na de fractuur: slechte samengroeiing, niet samengroeien
• na een revisie is het risico op alle bovengenoemde gebeurtenissen groter
• sommige complicaties en bijwerkingen kunnen worden veroorzaakt door gebrekkige kennis van de 

voorzorgsmaatregelen die in deze gebruiksaanwijzing vermeld staan.

7. Voorzorgsmaatregelen:
Dit product wordt steriel in een onbeschadigde verpakking geleverd en is BEDOELD VOOR EENMALIG GEBRUIK. Als 
het implantaat of de verpakking beschadigd lijkt te zijn, als de uiterste houdbaarheidsdatum is verstreken of als de 
steriliteit om enige andere reden twijfelachtig is, mag het implantaat niet worden gebruikt. NIET reinigen, hersteriliseren of 
hergebruiken, want dit kan de prestaties van de hulpmiddelen schaden of in gevaar brengen en de patiënt blootstellen 
aan mogelijke besmetting met infectieziekten.

MRI-WAARSCHUWING: 
Dit product is niet getest op veiligheid en compatibiliteit in de MR-omgeving.  Ze zijn niet getest op temperatuurstijging, 
migratie of afbeeldingsartefact in de MR-omgeving.  De veiligheid van de Tornier-producten in de MR-omgeving is 
onbekend.  Door een patiënt die dit apparaat heeft, te scannen kan de patiënt letsel oplopen.

LE SEGUENTI CONDIZIONI COMPROMETTONO L’ESITO FAVOREVOLE DI UN’ARTROPROTESI DELLA SPALLA:

• attività sportiva o livello elevato di attività fisica
• tendenza alla caduta
• alcolismo o abuso di droghe
• incapacità del paziente di attenersi alle raccomandazioni del chirurgo e al programma di riabilitazione.

Prima dell’intervento:
Il chirurgo deve avere la perfetta padronanza di tutti gli aspetti della tecnica chirurgica e deve altresì conoscere le 
indicazioni e le controindicazioni connesse con questo tipo di impianto. Il chirurgo deve avere appreso la specifica tecnica 
chirurgica richiesta per l’uso del prodotto, per la quale è possibile informarsi presso il fabbricante. Nell’ambito della 
valutazione preoperatoria, il chirurgo deve verificare che non sussistano fattori di ordine biologico, biomeccanico, ecc. che 
possano influire sulla corretta esecuzione dell’intervento e sul postoperatorio. Si consiglia di valutare il grado di usura e 
l’orientamento della glenoide, come anche di verificare la presenza di osteofiti sulla base di radiografie e/o TC. Il chirurgo 
deve accertare, inoltre, che la qualità dell’osso sia idonea a sostenere l’impianto. Al momento dell’intervento deve essere 
disponibile una gamma adeguata di misure.

Durante l’intervento:
Nella fase di preparazione della glenoide, evitare di fresare l’osso trabecolare (spugnoso) per via della modesta massa 
ossea. Evitare anche una trapanatura aggressiva per prevenire la frattura della glenoide.

All’atto dell’impianto, la superficie protesica inferiore dell’impianto glenoideo deve essere a contatto con la superficie 
dell’osso glenoideo per assicurare la fissazione della protesi. Si consiglia l’uso di un cemento fluido e di utilizzare una 
siringa per introdurre il cemento nei fori destinati ad accogliere i peg della protesi CortiLoc™.

La scelta del tipo e della misura dell’impianto più adatti al singolo caso, come anche il posizionamento dell’impianto sono 
estremamente importanti per il paziente.

L’uso dei componenti di prova consente al chirurgo di verificare che la superficie dell’osso glenoideo e il futuro impianto 
combacino perfettamente.

Le protesi non devono essere utilizzate se le superfici funzionali appaiono danneggiate o presentano segni di urto, 
abrasione o altra forma di deterioramento. La geometria dell’impianto non deve essere modificata. In caso di revisione, si 
deve prestare la massima cautela al fine di non danneggiare i componenti non rimossi.

Dopo l’intervento:
Il chirurgo deve informare il paziente in merito a:

• Le precauzioni da adottare nella vita quotidiana per garantire la massima sopravvivenza dell’impianto
• Il fatto che il peso e il livello di attività possono influire sulla durata della protesi
• Si consiglia di non utilizzare in prossimità dell’impianto dispositivi per fisioterapia che emettono scosse elettriche o 

ultrasuoni
• Si raccomanda di sottoporre il paziente a controlli postoperatori periodici al fine di evidenziare tempestivamente i 

segni di usura, allentamento della protesi, ecc. e di considerare le misure da adottare. La normale usura dell’impianto 
stabilita sulla base dello stato dell’arte al momento in cui l’impianto è stato progettato non può in nessun caso essere 
considerata come un’anomalia o un’alterazione delle sue caratteristiche. Elaborare e mettere in atto un programma di 
riabilitazione adeguato al paziente.

8. Stoccaggio e manipolazione:
Conservare gli impianti nella confezione originale sigillata, in un luogo asciutto, al riparo dall’umidità, dalla luce solare 
diretta, dalle radiazioni ionizzanti, da temperature estreme o da contaminazione particolare. Maneggiare gli impianti con 
cura per preservare l’integrità della confezione.

9. Imballo e sterilizzazione:
Gli impianti sono forniti in condizioni sterili (raggi gamma). Controllare la data di scadenza della sterilizzazione e l’integrità 
della confezione.

Non utilizzare l’impianto se la confezione è aperta o danneggiata o se si è superata la data di scadenza.

Adottare tutte le precauzioni di asepsi quando si apre la confezione dell’impianto e durante l’intervento.

Gli strumenti ausiliari possono essere forniti sterili.

Per la manipolazione e la sterilizzazione di strumenti ausiliari non sterili, consultare il rispettivo manuale di istruzioni. I lucidi 
sono forniti non sterili e non devono essere sterilizzati.

Per qualunque altra informazione riguardante gli strumenti ausiliari si rimanda al rispettivo manuale di istruzioni.

10. Rimozione e smaltimento:
In caso di rimozione dell’impianto dal paziente, il dispositivo rimosso deve essere maneggiato secondo le procedure 
ospedaliere vigenti e convalidate.

GARANZIA LIMITATA
Tornier, Inc. garantisce che questo prodotto è conforme alle specifiche del fabbricante e che all’atto della consegna è 
esente da difetti di lavorazione. La presente garanzia esclude specificamente i difetti derivanti da uso improprio, abuso o 
manipolazione impropria del prodotto successivamente al ricevimento da parte dell’acquirente. Tornier, Inc. non garan-
tisce l’esito della procedura chirurgica.

SIMBOLI

DE VOLGENDE OMSTANDIGHEDEN HEBBEN EEN NEGATIEVE INVLOED OP HET SLAGEN VAN DE INGREEP BIJ 
HET PLAATSEN VAN EEN VERVANGINGSIMPLANTAAT VAN DE SCHOUDER:

• sportactiviteit of zeer intensieve activiteit
• mensen die regelmatig vallen
• alcoholisme of drugsgebruik
• indien de patiënt de adviezen van de chirurg en het revalidatieprogramma niet kan opvolgen.

Pre-operatief:
De chirurg dient volledig bekend te zijn met alle aspecten van de chirurgische techniek, en met de indicaties en contra-
indicaties voor dit type implantaat. Voor de operatie dient de chirurg kennis te hebben genomen van de specifieke 
operatietechniek van het product, die verkrijgbaar is bij de fabrikant. Als onderdeel van het pre-operatieve onderzoek 
dient de chirurg te controleren of er geen biologische, biomechanische of andere factoren zijn die van invloed kunnen 
zijn op de juiste uitvoering van de operatie en postoperatieve periode. Het wordt aanbevolen om de glenoïdslijtage en 
-richting, en de aanwezigheid van osteofyten te controleren met röntgenstraling en/of CT-scans. Tevens moet de chirurg 
nagaan of de kwaliteit van het bot voldoende is om het implantaat eraan te kunnen bevestigen. Er dient een adequate 
hoeveelheid van verschillende maten van protheses beschikbaar te zijn.

Intra-operatief:
Tijdens de voorbereiding van het glenoïd wordt het afgeraden om het trabeculair bot (sponsachtig) uit te boren vanwege 
de beperkte voorraad botweefsel.

Agressief frezen moet worden vermeden om een mogelijke glenoïdfractuur te voorkomen.

Tijdens de implantatie moet het onderste protheseoppervlak van het glenoïdimplantaat contact maken met het 
glenoïdoppervlak van het bot om ervoor te zorgen dat het implantaat voldoende gefixeerd is. Het wordt aanbevolen 
om vloeibaar cement te gebruiken, en dit met een spuit te injecteren in de gaten die bedoeld zijn voor de pennen van 
de CortiLoc™-glenoïden.

Selectie van het juiste type en de juiste maat van het implantaat, alsmede de juiste plaatsing ervan, zijn uiterst belangrijk 
voor de patiënt.

Met behulp van teststukken kan de chirurg het juiste contact tussen het glenoïdoppervlak van het bot en het 
toekomstige implantaat controleren.

De protheses mogen niet gebruikt worden als het functionele oppervlak stoot- of krassporen vertoont of anderszins 
beschadigd is.

De geometrie van het implantaat mag niet worden aangepast. In geval van revisie moet er in het bijzonder op worden 
gelet dat de onderdelen die niet worden verwijderd, niet beschadigd worden.

Post-operatief:
De chirurg dient de patiënt te informeren over:

• de te nemen voorzorgsmaatregelen in het dagelijks leven om te zorgen dat het implantaat zo lang mogelijk meegaat
• het feit dat zijn/haar gewicht en activiteitsniveau de levensduur van de prothese kunnen beïnvloeden.
• Het wordt afgeraden om fysiotherapeutische instrumenten die elektrische of akoestische energie (ultrageluid) 

overdragen te gebruiken in de buurt van het implantaat.
• Het wordt aangeraden om na de operatie regelmatig te controleren op eventuele tekenen van loslating of slijtage van 

het implantaat, enz. om deze vroegtijdig te herkennen en eventueel maatregelen voor te bereiden. Slijtage van het 
implantaat die normaal kan worden geacht gezien de kennis op het moment dat het ontworpen is, kan niet worden 
beschouwd als niet- functioneren of als verandering in de karakteristieke eigenschappen van het implantaat. Er dient 
een specifiek op de 

8. Opslag en hantering:
Implantaten dienen te worden bewaard in hun originele verzegelde verpakking. De opslagruimte moet vochtvrij zijn. De 
implantaten mogen niet aan direct zonlicht, ioniserende straling, extreme temperaturen of partikelbesmetting worden 
blootgesteld. De implantaten dienen voorzichtig te worden gehanteerd om de verpakking niet te beschadigen.

9. Verpakking en sterilisatie:
De implantaten worden met gammastraling gesteriliseerd. De vervaldatum van de sterilisatie en verpakking moeten 
gecontroleerd worden.

Een implantaat waarvan de verpakking geopend of beschadigd is of waarvan de geldigheidsdatum is overschreden, 
mag niet gebruikt worden.

Men moet de voorzorgsmaatregelen voor aseptie in acht nemen tijdens het openen van de verpakking van het implan-
taat en tijdens de implantatie.

De hulpinstrumenten kunnen gesteriliseerd geleverd worden.

Voor de behandeling en sterilisatie van niet-gesteriliseerd bijkomend materiaal verwijzen wij u naar de documentatie over 
het bijkomend materiaal. De röntgen- modelkopieën worden niet-gesteriliseerd geleverd en mogen niet gesteriliseerd 
worden.

Alle overige informatie over de hulpinstrumenten vindt u in de betreffende documentatie.

10. Verwijdering en behandeling van het implantaat:
Indien het implantaat uit de patiënt wordt verwijderd, moet het verwijderde implantaat worden behandeld volgens pas-
sende en goedgekeurde ziekenhuisprocedures.

BEPERKTE GARANTIE
Tornier, Inc. waarborgt dat dit product voldoet aan de specificaties van de fabrikant en vrij is van productiefouten op 
het tijdstip van levering. Deze garantie sluit specifieke gebreken voortvloeiend uit misbruik of onjuiste hantering van het 
product na ontvangst door de koper uit. Tornier, Inc. garandeert het resultaat van de chirurgische ingreep niet.

SYMBOLEN


